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INAUGURAL FLICHTS OF IND1AN
AIRLINES

*500. SARDAR NARINDAR SINGH
BRAR : 7
SARDAR GURCHARAN
SINGH TOHRA :

Will the Minister of TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Indian Airlines invite Members of Parliament to fly in "their inaugural flights free of cost;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(¢) how many such flights have been inaugurated so far;
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(e) what is the criteria of inviting Members of Parliament on such flights?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION [DR. (SHRIMATI)
SAROJINI MAHISHI]: (a) to (e)
A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(2) and (b) It is general practice among airlines, accepted by the International Air Transport Association. to invite high dignitaries, important members of the public, travel agents and other promotional interests to accompany their inaugural flights, free of cost, in order to publicise their services as well as to provide opportunities for better understanding of matters relating to air transport Indian Airlines also follow this practice.

(¢) and (d) Information about all inaugural flights on which Members

Members of Parliament who are either on their Advisory Committee or on the Informal Consultative Committee for the Ministry of Tourism and Civil
Aviation.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Sardar Narindar Singh Brar.

(d) the names of Members of | of Parliament were invited from the
Parliament, with their party affilia- | inception of the Corporation is not
tions, who have availed of such | readily available. However, informa-
flights till now; and tion for 1968 is given below :—

Date Service Name of M. P. Party affilhation

Nov. 11, Calcutta— Shri Jyotirmoy Bosu CPI (M)

1968. Bagdogra—
Kathmandu Shri Biren Roy Congress and back.
Shri B. D, Deshmukh Congress Shri S. D, Upadhyaya Congress
(e) Indian Airlines generally invite e )')-.‘ KIM ykgyd )b)“

S8 ol Teaps oo Wl Oys of 2 oS saped ole of ]
P R ST i u.:iiﬁ.‘o sSl
e P58 e S Dl e
EF o ot Lekle S b S LS


3807 Oral Answers

ot ool e e Ko WU e
e a2 ool S gy po i
o Ut Jo gl & U5 Ly 2
SR VN TS L TR N
- A P
taar wivx fag a7 faw
FART £ 93T ATFAT OF A7 77 Ay AR Qo qITo &I ATY TARN(IA AR
¥ g9 E, a1 zad Aty F2 A s
&Y foar fF F1ax & WAl § A AW T F 0 W ETEr o) AMA FIEEwE
¥ amfeg gud zmd o faw wow
3 yredt € 1 7% qor @1 & e aw
¥ AT AT AT E | G THRAT
i gy ar 3 1]

TMo woi fag : AT, a8 QA qA
2 oz feqq wawAtw ¥ @afuga 2
AR geg A it 98 %E €,
faaor ¥a %7 yov & a8 uwayesfenr
¥ grafaa 2 zufas 4% s@wr Sw<
& far wgefear & faaw #
AR qIET T 98T | A A3 72 ¢ f®
g oag Afw & fF g osanTw
e I FA 5 HEX AE
qrigTaTe, qa3-gadY, F1 WAT § AR IAFT ST TATF ST & qg qiicraraea AGAT ¥ Fafug grar & 1 T fear ¥
I TAR 99 9 AEFTA agl g
Faffe a2 794 X &1 wasfear &
IqT 53 THo Tifo T &, 1967 ¥
¥ A9 76 fou¥ 28 FOQ F §,
25 favsy 3

R IR Rl . o e

S 3kl oS o (340 STy Brenr
L VING PRI ¥) RS S ISR QPN

[RAJYA

SABHA] to Questuns 3808

& P - Smae ol o8
eMa oS Bl W e b
‘t’fgil‘s dﬂé"f—)u #35 5yS
— o koo O Jus
t{aram ad=T fag T : /Y @A
FATAT AT & fF A7 A AN S
BT 9T § 41 FET fear smr g
AT ITH ATT J3T AT AIRET FE AN
ART | AT THH JIT T AIET g B
T FF IO A fag W w7 #;
ATT GATH FIG & 4T 4Gy P]

o ®of @ : S 3r, Sar 77l
faadft =, zm qifwgE= qeag a=t
FTEAE AT & T AOT &\ AT AT
A7 3§ da 2 & MA@ §, e
@t aqfegr 4, frewr dwAr Al frgsr @ |« dfww agd § A@Aw
geey 0¥ g, ;! AR ¥ o1 faRw
™ g

SHRI B D. KHOBARAGADE: As has been complammed by the hon.

Member, the smaller groups in Parliament are being ignored.

SHRI S. K. VAJISHAMPAYEN :
Also the back-benchers

SHRI B D. KHOBARAGADE : The smaller groups and the mdependent Members also are bemg ignored 1n the debates as well as 1n important matters also. This should not happen to the independent Members as well as to the smaller groups. Now, in view of the complaint from the hon Member, may I know, Madam, from the hon Minister whether due aftention would be given to the privileges of the Members belonging to the smaller groups?
DR KARAN SINGH: I will pass on the suggestion to my colleague, the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Madam, may I draw the attention of the Minister to

+[ 1 Hindi translation.
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the persons who have been invited to the Calcutta Bagdogra flight, that is, to the flight to Darjeeling, they being Shri Jyotirmoy Bosu, Shri Biren Roy, Shri B. D. Deshmukh and Shri S. D.
Upadhyaya? All these gentlemen are in a position {o go on this flight of their own accord. May I ask him why he encourages this kind of practice of Members of Parliament getting free rides on Indian Airlines for internal flights? As far as Air India is concerned, I can understand their inviting Members of Parliament to accompany their inaugural flights, but Members of Parliament should pay the fare from their own pockets and go for small flights like this from Calcutta to Darjeeling.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Kathmandu is not within India. It is in Nepal.
Therefore, this is an international flight.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
question.

Next

BRIDGE OVER RIVER GGHAGGAR

*501. SHRI KRISHAN KANT: will the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to build a bridge over the Ghaggar river near Sirsa; and

(b) if so,
built?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENT-
ARY AFFAIRS AND IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SARDAR IQBAL SINGH):
(a) The proposal is under active consideration.

when it is likely to be

(b) In about three years from the date of commencement of work.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Madam, may I know from the hon. Minister as to by what time the study will be over and they will be able to start the rwork and also whether, before this bridge actually comes up. it could be a little wider than is the case with the

[13JAUG. 1969]

| cause the

to Questions 3810
present bridge, so that more traffic can pass on? Will the Government consider this suggestion also?

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH: Madam, as I have indicated in the answer, it will take three years after the sanction of the bridge. I hope the study will be over before the sanction. Be-
present bridge is a submersible bridge—it gets submerged during every monsoon—we proposed to have a new bridge. Regarding the alignment of the new bridge and whether the new bridge should bhe downstream or upstream of the existing bridge, all that we are considering and examining, and when thal examination will be over, we will sanction this bridge.

*302. [The questioner (Sardar Ram Singh) was absent. For answer, vide
Cols. 3842-3843 infra.]

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
question.

Next

PRIMARY ScHOOL TEACHERS'
MEMORANDUM

*502, SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : will the Minister of EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Primary School teachers had submitied a memorandum to Government demanding the appointment of a Primary Education Commission for raising their grades and allowances and for conferment of voting rights tg Primary teachers in the Council clections of State Legislative Councils from Teachers’ Constituencies ;

(b) the reaction of Government to the above demands; and

(¢) whether any action has been taken by Government in this behalf?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES (SHRI BHAKT
DARSHAN): (a) Yes, Madam. The All-India Primary Teachers Federation had submitted a memorandum to the Government.

